

No. 23-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VANCE COLLINS, PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC R. BRESLIN
Counsel of Record
ARLETTA K. SINGH
DUANE MORRIS LLP
ONE RIVERFRONT PLAZA
1037 Raymond Blvd., Ste. 1800
Newark, NJ 07102-5429
973-424-2000
erbreslin@duanemorris.com
abussiere@duanemorris.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Introduction	1
II. Relevant Legal Precedent	4
III. Factual Background	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16
I. The Circuit Conflict Over <i>Bruton</i> Case Law	16
II. The Decision Below Is Erroneous and Fails to Comply with Court Precedent	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	26
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	2-5,8-9,15-25
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	25-26
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	4
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	2,5-6,16-18,20-23,25
<i>Johnson v. Superintendant Fayette SCI</i> , 949 F.3d 791 (3d Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	2,5-6,16,18,20,22
<i>Samia v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 542 (2022) (No. 22-196)	2,4,6,15-16,22,27
<i>United States v. Barrera-Medina</i> , 139 F. App'x 786 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. de Leon-De La Rosa</i> , 17 F.4th 175 (1st Cir. 2021)	16-17
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 648 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Hoover</i> , 246 F.3d 1054 (7th Cir. 2001).....	17-18
<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009)	23-24
<i>United States v. Logan</i> , 210 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Lyle</i> , 919 F.3d 716 (2d Cir. 2019).....	15,24
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , No. 18-2696, 2022 WL 212310 (3d Cir. Jan 25, 2022)	17
<i>United States v. Min</i> , 704 F.3d 314 (4th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 732 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 241 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 960 (2001)	17
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 541 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Straker</i> , 800 F.3d 570 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	19-20

<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 186 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1999)	18-19
<i>United States v. Tutino</i> , 883 F.3d 1125 (2d Cir. 1989).....	23-24
<i>United States v. Vasilakos</i> , 508 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>United States v. Vega Molina</i> , 407 F.3d 511 (1st Cir. 2005).....	16-17
<i>United States v. Verduzco-Martinez</i> , 186 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 1999).....	21-22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	7
18 U.S.C. § 1958.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 106	9
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1-5,8,15,18-20,22-25
